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1st May 2023 

Dear parents and carers, 

I hope that you have all enjoyed the bank holiday and a reminder that next Monday is our second bank 
holiday as a celebration of the coronation of King Charles III.  On Friday we will be celebrating the 
coronation with children coming to school in red, white, and blue and will spend some of their curriculum 
time looking at the coronation.  We will also be giving each child a keepsake as a memento of such an 
important day.  

A date for your diary - our annual summer fun day takes place on Saturday May 20th 2023.  We look 
forward to seeing as many of you as possible there.  

 

Volunteer 
If you would like to help out on a stall for some or all of the time, please get in touch with the office. 
  
Donations 
We need donations of bottles, chocolate and unopened toiletries. Please send into school anytime 
between now and Tuesday 16th May 2023. 
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The final week of the school half term – Monday 22nd May – Friday 26th May – will be our sports week.  
This week gives the children opportunities to take part in sports they may have never done before.  For 
the entire week children should come to school in their school PE kit or in a PE kit in their team colours.   

School dates 

Summer Term 2023  
Staff & Pupils:   Monday 17 April 
Bank Holiday –   Monday 1st May 2023 – school closed 
 
Bank Holiday for the King’s Coronation - Monday 8th May 2023 – school closed 
Year 2 SATs start  Tuesday 2nd May 2023 
Year 6 SATs testing week Tuesday 9th May – Friday 12th May (Y6 must be in school all week) 
 
Holiday:   Monday 29 May – Friday 2 June 
Staff & Pupils:  Monday 5th June – Thursday 20th July 
 
Monday 5th June - Friday 16th June 2023 – Year 4 Multiplication times table check  
Monday 12th June – Friday 16th June 2023 – Year 1 phonics check  
 
Training Day:  Friday 21st July - School closed 
 
Summer Holiday:  Monday 24th July – Friday 1st September 
 
School Terms and Holiday Dates 2023 / 2024  
Autumn Term 2023  

Teacher Training Day 1:  Monday 4th September  

Teacher Training Day 2:  Tuesday 5th September 
 

Term Starts:    Wednesday 6th September. 

End of Half Term:   Friday 27th October 

Holiday:    Monday 30th October to Friday 3rd November  
 
Teacher Training Day 3:  Monday 6th November  
School Starts:    Tuesday 7th November 

Term Ends:    Friday 22nd December.   
 

Holiday:   Monday 25th December to Friday 5th January  
 
Spring Term 2024  
 
Term Starts:    Monday 8th January  

End of Half Term:   Friday 9th February 

Holiday:    Monday 12th February to Friday 16th February.  

School Starts:    Monday 19th February.  

Term Ends:    Friday 22nd March  



 

 

 

Holiday:    Monday 25th March to Friday 5th April  
 
Summer Term 2024  

Term Starts:    Monday 8th April 

May Day:    Monday 6th May 

End of Half Term:   Friday 24th May 

Holiday:    Monday 27th May to Friday 31st May.  

School Starts:    Monday 3rd June.  

Term Ends:    Friday 19th July  

Holiday:    Monday 22nd July  
 
Two more training days to be arranged for academic year 2023-2024 
 
Stars of the Week 
 
Nursery   Rowan Walker for excellent name writing and detailed pictures  
  
Reception Mrs Locker     Ruchelle Samararatne for settling into her new school so well!  
      
Reception Mrs Nixon   Lacey Lou Webb for fantastic independent work in phonics  
  
1B       Arya Jones for fantastic writing  
  
1M       Savannah Platt for always following the school values  
  
2M      Jess Jarvie for having a superb attitude towards all her learning  
  
2R     Tasha Quinn for progress in reading  
      
3HS     Rex Gater for support effort in writing  
      
3RS     Alisha Sardar good attitude to her learning  
  
4B       Rafan Sardar for being willing to share his knowledge of his religion with  

his peers 
  
4S       Storme Ashley for having a fantastic attitude in class     
  
5A     Imogen Hollinshead for having a fantastic week of learning 
  
5S     Harry Bennett for always actively participating in lessons 
  
6C    Logan Harrison for applying himself in all lessons and being successful 
      
6S     Aaron Thorley for always being ready to learn 
 
  



 

 

 

Blues 
On 30 we have: Lois Barlow and Evie Cartwright and joining them this week is Paulina Cypryanska and 
Jay Tugrul 
 
On 20 we have: 
Mariette Obioha, Indy Birks, Olivia Pitchers, Kayla Leese, Emily Naylor, Dexter Blaczkowski, Liam 
Daley, Blake Christer, Heidi Podmore, Evie Hill, Alarya Carnall, Sullivan Moore, Tobias Lindsay-Cope, 
Ronnie Clewes, Logan Jackson, Maya Ward, Joel Arrowsmith, Ivy Weaver, Max Harper, Lucy Millward, 
Leon English 
 
Joining us this week: Ayla Gajewski, Lottie Lockett-Dutton, Evie Hastings, Ruby Sargeant, Martha 
Murinas, Linkin Sargeant, Zach Jenkins, Riley Tipping, Olly Birks, Myla Brown, Myles Brown, Leah 
Bennett and Holly Currie 
 
Head Teachers Awards  
 
NUR Archie Whelan this week for following instructions really well 
 
RECEPTION Hannah Nash for superb independent writing  
 
Y1&2  2M for making a very important visitor feel welcome and showing what reading 
superstars they are.  
(You can see how impressed I am as I have never chosen a whole class before!) 
 
Y3&4  Jay Tugrul for being a superstar  
 
Y5&6  Leah Bennett for always living up to the school values  
  
Attendance  
Year 6 best attendance for year so far 96%  
Year 1 best year group attendance of the week 97% 
Attendance best class this week 1M 99% 
We must also praise: 5DS and 6C on 97% and 2M and 4S on 98% this week 
Whole school attendance for the week is 95%  
 
Week   Term, so far 
R  1,109  1,795 
Y  1,138  1,777 
G  1,182  1,753 
B  1,111  2,444 
 
Any general queries or if you are unsure who to contact – office@cfp.school or headteacher@cfp.school 
 
Thank you for your continued support, 
 
Diane Beardsmore 
Headteacher  
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